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Portfolio Holder: Cllr M Merryweather

Head of Service: Peter Vickers, Head of Finance and Property

Key decision: Yes
Access: Public

1 Purpose and summary

1.1 The purpose of this report is to enable the Council to make the necessary
resolutions in relation to the setting of Council Tax for 2022/2023.

1.2  Wauverley, as a billing authority for the purposes of Council Tax, is required to set
its Council Tax before 11th March in the financial year preceding that for which the
Council Tax is set. This report summarises all of the appropriate budgetary
decisions that will have been taken to enable the level of Council Tax for 2022/2023
to be determined and specifies all of the individual levels of Council Tax for approval
by the Council.

2 Recommendation
It is recommended that the Council agrees the following council tax
resolutions:-

2.1 The following amounts have been calculated for the Council for 2022/2023 in

accordance with Sections 31 to 36 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992
(the Act):

(a) £74,804,430.34 being the aggregate of the amounts that the Council
estimates for the items set out in Section 31A 2 (a)
to (f) of the Act taking into account all precepts
issued to it by Parish Councils;

(b)  £59,768,399.81 being the aggregate of the amounts which the
Council estimates for the items set out in Section
31A (3) (a) to (d) of the Act;

(c) £15,036,030.53 being the amount by which the aggregate at (a)
above exceeds the aggregate at (b) above,



(d)

(e)

()

(9)

calculated by the Council, in accordance with
Section 31A (4) of the Act, as its council tax
requirement for the year;

£266.18 being the amount at (c) divided by 56,487.3, calculated by
the Council in accordance with Section 31B (1) of the Act
and rounded for administrative purposes, as the basic
amount of its Council Tax for the year;

£3,976,390.53 being the aggregate amount of all special items
referred to in Section 34 (1) of the Act;

£195.79 being the amount at (d) above less the result given by
dividing the amount at (e) above by 56,487.3 calculated
by the Council in accordance with the Section 34 (2) of
the Act and rounded for administrative purposes, as the
basic amount of its Council Tax for the year for dwellings
in those parts of its area to which no special item relates;

Part of Council’s area

Alfold £247.77 being the amounts given by adding
Bramley 232.59 tothe amount at (f) above the
Busbridge 230.04 special item or items relating to
Chiddingfold 297.59 dwellings in those parts of the

Churt 276.48 Council’s area mentioned above
Cranleigh 272.13 divided in each case by the amount
Dockenfield 223.06 calculated by the Council, in
Dunsfold 277.33 accordance with Section 34(3) of the
Elstead 255.51 Act, as the basic amounts of its
Ewhurst 280.28 Council Tax for the year for dwellings
Farnham 265.55 in those parts of its area to which one
Frensham 267.64 or more special items relate.
Godalming 294.42

Hambledon 237.24

Hascombe 236.67

Haslemere 243.69

Peper Harow 200.97

Thursley 236.60

Tilford 300.97

Witley 262.60

Wonersh 244.24



(h) Valuation Bands

Part of the

Council's £
Area

Alfold 165.18
Bramley 155.06
Busbridge 153.36

Chiddingfold 198.40
Churt 184.32
Cranleigh 181.42

Dockenfield 148.71

Dunsfold 184.89
Elstead 170.34
Ewhurst 186.86
Farnham 177.04
Frensham 178.43
Godalming 196.28
Hambledon 158.16
Hascombe 157.78
Haslemere 162.46

Peper Harow 133.98

Thursley 157.74
Tilford 200.65
Witley 175.07
Wonersh 162.83

£

192.71

180.90

178.92

231.46

215.04

211.66

173.49

215.70

198.73

217.99

206.54

208.16

228.99

184.52

184.08

189.54

156.31

184.02

234.09

204.24

189.96

£

220.24

206.75

204.48

264.53

245.76

241.90

198.28

246.52

227.12

249.14

236.05

237.91

261.71

210.88

210.38

216.62

178.64

210.32

267.53

233.43

217.11

£

247.77

232.59

230.04

297.59

276.48

272.13

223.06

277.33

255.51

280.28

265.55

267.64

294.42

237.24

236.67

243.69

200.97

236.60

300.97

262.60

244.24

£

302.83

284.28

281.16

363.72

337.92

332.60

272.63

338.96

312.29

342.57

324.56

327.12

359.85

289.96

289.26

297.84

245.63

289.18

367.85

320.96

298.52

£

357.89

335.97

332.28

429.85

399.36

393.08

322.20

400.59

369.07

404.85

383.57

386.59

425.28

342.68

341.86

352.00

290.29

341.76

434.74

379.31

352.79

£

412.95

387.65

383.40

495.99

460.80

453.55

371.77

462.22

425.85

467.14

442.59

446.07

490.70

395.40

394.45

406.15

334.95

394.34

501.62

437.67

407.07

Band A Band B Band C Band D Band E Band F Band G BandH

£

495.54

465.18

460.08

595.18

552.96

544.26

446.12

554.66

511.02

560.56

531.10

535.28

588.84

474.48

473.34

487.38

401.94

473.20

601.94

525.20

488.48

being the amounts given by multiplying the individual amounts contained
within (g) above by the number which, in the proportion set out in Section 5
(1) of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, is applicable to dwellings
listed in a particular valuation band divided by the number which in that
proportion is applicable to dwellings listed in valuation band D, calculated by



2.2

the Council, in accordance with Section 36 (1) of the Local Government
Finance Act 1992 as the amounts to be taken into account for the year in
respect of categories of dwellings listed in different valuation bands.
Waverley and Parish/Town charges are calculated separately then added
together;

that it be noted that for 2022/2023 Surrey County Council and the Police and
Crime Commissioner for Surrey have stated the following amounts in
precepts issued to the Council, in accordance with Section 40 of the Local
Government Finance Act 1992, for each of the categories of dwellings shown
below.

Valuation Bands

Surrey County
Council
STANDARD 960.61 1,120.71 1,280.81 1,440.91 1,761.112,081.31 2,401.52 2,881.82

Surrey County
Council

ADULT

SOCIAL

CARE

123.65 144.26 164.87 18548 226.70 267.92 309.13 370.96

Surrey County
Council

TOTAL

1,084.26 1,264.97 1,445.68 1,626.39 1,987.81 2,349.23 2,710.65 3,252.78

Surrey Police
and Crime
Commissioner 197.05 229.89 262.73 295.57 361.25 426.93 492.62 591.14

2.3

that, having calculated the aggregate in each case of the amounts at 2.1(h)
and 2.2 above, the Council, in accordance with Section 30 (2) of the Local
Government Finance Act 1992, hereby sets the following amounts as the
amounts of Council Tax for the financial year commencing on 1st April 2022
for each of the categories of dwellings shown below:-



Alfold

Bramley

Busbridge

Chiddingfold

Churt

Cranleigh

Dockenfield

Dunsfold

Elstead

Ewhurst

Farnham

Frensham

Godalming

Hambledon

Hascombe

Haslemere

Peper Harow

Thursley

Tilford

Witley

Wonersh

Part of the Council’s Area (NOT including Adult Social Care)

1,322.84

1,312.72

1,311.02

1,356.06

1,341.98

1,339.08

1,306.37

1,342.55

1,328.00

1,344.52

1,334.70

1,336.09

1,353.94

1,315.82

1,315.44

1,320.12

1,291.64

1,315.40

1,358.31

1,332.73

1,320.49

1,543.31

1,531.50

1,529.52

1,582.06

1,565.64

1,562.26

1,524.09

1,566.30

1,549.33

1,568.59

1,557.14

1,558.76

1,579.59

1,535.12

1,534.68

1,540.14

1,506.91

1,534.62

1,584.69

1,554.84

1,540.56

1,763.78

1,750.29

1,748.02

1,808.07

1,789.30

1,785.44

1,741.82

1,790.06

1,770.66

1,792.68

1,779.59

1,781.45

1,805.25

1,754.42

1,753.92

1,760.16

1,722.18

1,753.86

1,811.07

1,776.97

1,760.65

Valuation Bands

D
£

1,984.25

1,969.07

1,966.52

2,034.07

2,012.96

2,008.61

1,959.54

2,013.81

1,991.99

2,016.76

2,002.03

2,004.12

2,030.90

1,973.72

1,973.15

1,980.17

1,937.45

1,973.08

2,037.45

1,999.08

1,980.72

E
£

2,425.19

2,406.64

2,403.52

2,486.08

2,460.28

2,454.96

2,394.99

2,461.32

2,434.65

2,464.93

2,446.92

2,449.48

2,482.21

2,412.32

2,411.62

2,420.20

2,367.99

2,411.54

2,490.21

2,443.32

2,420.88

2,866.13

2,844.21

2,840.52

2,938.09

2,907.60

2,901.32

2,830.44

2,908.83

2,877.31

2,913.09

2,891.81

2,894.83

2,933.52

2,850.92

2,850.10

2,860.24

2,798.53

2,850.00

2,942.98

2,887.55

2,861.03

3,307.09

3,281.79

3,277.54

3,390.13

3,354.94

3,347.69

3,265.91

3,356.36

3,319.99

3,361.28

3,336.73

3,340.21

3,384.84

3,289.54

3,288.59

3,300.29

3,229.09

3,288.48

3,395.76

3,331.81

3,301.21

3,968.50

3,938.14

3,933.04

4,068.14

4,025.92

4,017.22

3,919.08

4,027.62

3,983.98

4,033.52

4,004.06

4,008.24

4,061.80

3,947.44

3,946.30

3,960.34

3,874.90

3,946.16

4,074.90

3,998.16

3,961.44



Alfold

Bramley

Busbridge

Chiddingfold

Churt

Cranleigh

Dockenfield

Dunsfold

Elstead

Ewhurst

Farnham

Frensham

Godalming

Hambledon

Hascombe

Haslemere

Peper Harow

Thursley

Tilford

Witley

Wonersh

Part of the Council's Area (including Adult Social Care)

1,446.49

1,436.37

1,434.67

1,479.71

1,465.63

1,462.73

1,430.02

1,466.20

1,451.65

1,468.17

1,458.35

1,459.74

1,477.59

1,439.47

1,439.09

1,443.77

1,415.29

1,439.05

1,481.96

1,456.38

1,444.14

1,687.57

1,675.76

1,673.78

1,726.32

1,709.90

1,706.52

1,668.35

1,710.56

1,693.59

1,712.85

1,701.40

1,703.02

1,723.85

1,679.38

1,678.94

1,684.40

1,651.17

1,678.88

1,728.95

1,699.10

1,684.82

1,928.65

1,915.16

1,912.89

1,972.94

1,954.17

1,950.31

1,906.69

1,954.93

1,935.53

1,957.55

1,944.46

1,946.32

1,970.12

1,919.29

1,918.79

1,925.03

1,887.05

1,918.73

1,975.94

1,941.84

1,925.52

Valuation Bands

D
£

2,169.73

2,154.55

2,152.00

2,219.55

2,198.44

2,194.09

2,145.02

2,199.29

2,177.47

2,202.24

2,187.51

2,189.60

2,216.38

2,159.20

2,158.63

2,165.65

2,122.93

2,158.56

2,222.93

2,184.56

2,166.20

E
£

2,651.89

2,633.34

2,630.22

2,712.78

2,686.98

2,681.66

2,621.69

2,688.02

2,661.35

2,691.63

2,673.62

2,676.18

2,708.91

2,639.02

2,638.32

2,646.90

2,594.69

2,638.24

2,716.91

2,670.02

2,647.58

3,134.05

3,112.13

3,108.44

3,206.01

3,175.52

3,169.24

3,098.36

3,176.75

3,145.23

3,181.01

3,159.73

3,162.75

3,201.44

3,118.84

3,118.02

3,128.16

3,066.45

3,117.92

3,210.90

3,155.47

3,128.95

3,616.22

3,590.92

3,586.67

3,699.26

3,664.07

3,656.82

3,575.04

3,665.49

3,629.12

3,670.41

3,645.86

3,649.34

3,693.97

3,598.67

3,597.72

3,609.42

3,5638.22

3,597.61

3,704.89

3,640.94

3,610.34

4,339.46

4,309.10

4,304.00

4,439.10

4,396.88

4,388.18

4,290.04

4,398.58

4,354.94

4,404.48

4,375.02

4,379.20

4,432.76

4,318.40

4,317.26

4,331.30

4,245.86

4,317.12

4,445.86

4,369.12

4,332.40



4.1

Reason for the recommendation

To enable the Council to make the necessary resolutions in relation to the setting of
Council Tax for 2022/2023.

Background

In setting the Council Tax levels for 2022/2023 the Council must include all details of
the precepting authorities’ requirements and have considered and, where necessary,
approved the following items:

(@) the Council Tax base for 2022/2023

(b)  the Business Rates forecast for 2022/2023

(© the Revenue Estimates for 2022/2023; and

(d) the total amount of Revenue Support Grant to be received.

Precepts and Council Tax

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

4.9

5.1

The Section 151 officer has set the Council Tax base for Waverley and for each
Town/Parish Council area for 2022/2023.

The Section 151 officer has set the business rates forecast for 2022/2023 (by
approving the NNDR1 2022/2023).

The Council, in approving the earlier budget reports, will have approved its Revenue
Estimates for 2022/2023.

The Surrey County Council precept requirement for 2022/2023 is £91,870,379.85.

The Police and Crime Commissioner for Surrey precept requirement for 2022/2023
is £16,695,951.26.

Notifications of 2022/2023 precept requirements have been received from all
Town/Parish Councils and amount to £3,976,390.53.

A statement showing the resultant Council Tax at Band D, incorporating an average
Parish/Town council tax charge is at Annexe 1 for information.

It is necessary to incorporate all the above-mentioned items in the calculation of the
Council Tax charges and for the Council to pass the recommendations in accordance
with the requirements of Sections 31 to 36 of the Local Government Finance Act
1992.

Relationship to the Corporate Strateqy and Service Plan

The Council’s portion of Council Tax for 2022/2023 is a funding stream for the
provision of services.



6 Implications of decision

6.1 Resource (Finance, procurement, staffing, IT)
The Council’s portion of Council Tax for 2022/2023 is a funding stream for the
provision of services.

6.2 Risk management
Not applicable

6.3 Legal
The amounts of Council Tax have been set in accordance with the relevant sections
of the Local Government Finance Act 1992.

6.4  Equality, diversity and inclusion
There are no direct equality, diversity or inclusion implications in this report.
Equality impact assessments are carried out when necessary across the council to
ensure service delivery meets the requirements of the Public Sector Equality Duty
under the Equality Act 2010.

6.5 Climate emergency declaration
The Council’s portion of Council Tax for 2022/2023 is a funding stream for the
provision of services including implementation of the climate change action plan.

7 Consultation and engagement

7.1  Not applicable.

8 Other options considered

8.1  No other options considered.

9 Governance journey

9.1 This report is required to be approved by Council annually.

Annexes:

Annexe 1 — Comparative Council Tax levels

Background Papers

There are no background papers, as defined by Section 100D(5) of the Local Government
Act 1972).

CONTACT OFFICER:

Name:

Graeme Clark

Position: Strategic Director
Telephone: 01483 523099



Email: Graeme.clark@waverley.gov.uk

Agreed and signed off by:
Legal Services: date

Head of Finance: 10/02/2022
Strategic Director: date
Portfolio Holder: date



