WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

COUNCIL

22 FEBRUARY 2022

Title:

COUNCIL TAX SETTING 2022/2023

Portfolio Holder: Cllr M Merryweather

Head of Service: Peter Vickers, Head of Finance and Property

Key decision: Yes

Access: Public

1 Purpose and summary

- 1.1 The purpose of this report is to enable the Council to make the necessary resolutions in relation to the setting of Council Tax for 2022/2023.
- 1.2 Waverley, as a billing authority for the purposes of Council Tax, is required to set its Council Tax before 11th March in the financial year preceding that for which the Council Tax is set. This report summarises all of the appropriate budgetary decisions that will have been taken to enable the level of Council Tax for 2022/2023 to be determined and specifies all of the individual levels of Council Tax for approval by the Council.

2 Recommendation

It is recommended that the Council agrees the following council tax resolutions:-

- 2.1 The following amounts have been calculated for the Council for 2022/2023 in accordance with Sections 31 to 36 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 (the Act):
 - (a) £74,804,430.34 being the aggregate of the amounts that the Council estimates for the items set out in Section 31A 2 (a) to (f) of the Act taking into account all precepts issued to it by Parish Councils;
 - (b) £59,768,399.81 being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council estimates for the items set out in Section 31A (3) (a) to (d) of the Act;
 - (c) £15,036,030.53 being the amount by which the aggregate at (a) above exceeds the aggregate at (b) above,

calculated by the Council, in accordance with Section 31A (4) of the Act, as its council tax requirement for the year;

- (d) £266.18 being the amount at (c) divided by 56,487.3, calculated by the Council in accordance with Section 31B (1) of the Act and rounded for administrative purposes, as the basic amount of its Council Tax for the year;
- (e) £3,976,390.53 being the aggregate amount of all special items referred to in Section 34 (1) of the Act;
- (f) £195.79 being the amount at (d) above less the result given by dividing the amount at (e) above by 56,487.3 calculated by the Council in accordance with the Section 34 (2) of the Act and rounded for administrative purposes, as the basic amount of its Council Tax for the year for dwellings in those parts of its area to which no special item relates;

(g) Part of Council's area

art or obarron o are		
Alfold	£ 247.77	being the amounts given by adding
Bramley	232.59	to the amount at (f) above the
Busbridge	230.04	special item or items relating to
Chiddingfold	297.59	dwellings in those parts of the
Churt	276.48	Council's area mentioned above
Cranleigh	272.13	divided in each case by the amount
Dockenfield	223.06	calculated by the Council, in
Dunsfold	277.33	accordance with Section 34(3) of the
Elstead	255.51	Act, as the basic amounts of its
Ewhurst	280.28	Council Tax for the year for dwellings
Farnham	265.55	in those parts of its area to which one
Frensham	267.64	or more special items relate.
Godalming	294.42	
Hambledon	237.24	
Hascombe	236.67	
Haslemere	243.69	
Peper Harow	200.97	
Thursley	236.60	
Tilford	300.97	
Witley	262.60	
Wonersh	244.24	

(h)	Valuation Bands

Part of the	Band A	Band B	Band C	Band D	Band E	Band F	Band G	Band H
<u>Council's</u> <u>Area</u>	£	£	£	£	£	£	£	£
Alfold	165.18	192.71	220.24	247.77	302.83	357.89	412.95	495.54
Bramley	155.06	180.90	206.75	232.59	284.28	335.97	387.65	465.18
Busbridge	153.36	178.92	204.48	230.04	281.16	332.28	383.40	460.08
Chiddingfold	198.40	231.46	264.53	297.59	363.72	429.85	495.99	595.18
Churt	184.32	215.04	245.76	276.48	337.92	399.36	460.80	552.96
Cranleigh	181.42	211.66	241.90	272.13	332.60	393.08	453.55	544.26
Dockenfield	148.71	173.49	198.28	223.06	272.63	322.20	371.77	446.12
Dunsfold	184.89	215.70	246.52	277.33	338.96	400.59	462.22	554.66
Elstead	170.34	198.73	227.12	255.51	312.29	369.07	425.85	511.02
Ewhurst	186.86	217.99	249.14	280.28	342.57	404.85	467.14	560.56
Farnham	177.04	206.54	236.05	265.55	324.56	383.57	442.59	531.10
Frensham	178.43	208.16	237.91	267.64	327.12	386.59	446.07	535.28
Godalming	196.28	228.99	261.71	294.42	359.85	425.28	490.70	588.84
Hambledon	158.16	184.52	210.88	237.24	289.96	342.68	395.40	474.48
Hascombe	157.78	184.08	210.38	236.67	289.26	341.86	394.45	473.34
Haslemere	162.46	189.54	216.62	243.69	297.84	352.00	406.15	487.38
Peper Harow	133.98	156.31	178.64	200.97	245.63	290.29	334.95	401.94
Thursley	157.74	184.02	210.32	236.60	289.18	341.76	394.34	473.20
Tilford	200.65	234.09	267.53	300.97	367.85	434.74	501.62	601.94
Witley	175.07	204.24	233.43	262.60	320.96	379.31	437.67	525.20
Wonersh	162.83	189.96	217.11	244.24	298.52	352.79	407.07	488.48

being the amounts given by multiplying the individual amounts contained within (g) above by the number which, in the proportion set out in Section 5 (1) of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, is applicable to dwellings listed in a particular valuation band divided by the number which in that proportion is applicable to dwellings listed in valuation band D, calculated by

the Council, in accordance with Section 36 (1) of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 as the amounts to be taken into account for the year in respect of categories of dwellings listed in different valuation bands. Waverley and Parish/Town charges are calculated separately then added together;

2.2 that it be noted that for 2022/2023 Surrey County Council and the Police and Crime Commissioner for Surrey have stated the following amounts in precepts issued to the Council, in accordance with Section 40 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, for each of the categories of dwellings shown below.

	Valuation Bands							
	A	В	C	D	E	F	G	Н
Surrey County Council STANDARD		£ 1,120.71	£ 1,280.81	£ 1,440.91	£ 1,761.11	£ 2,081.31	£ 2,401.52	£ 2,881.82
Surrey County Council ADULT SOCIAL CARE		144.26	164.87	185.48	226.70	·	309.13	370.96
Surrey County Council TOTAL		1,264.97	1,445.68	1,626.39	1,987.81	2,349.23	2,710.65	3,252.78
Surrey Police and Crime Commissioner	197.05	229.89	262.73	295.57	361.25	426.93	492.62	591.14

2.3 that, having calculated the aggregate in each case of the amounts at 2.1(h) and 2.2 above, the Council, in accordance with Section 30 (2) of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, hereby sets the following amounts as the amounts of Council Tax for the financial year commencing on 1st April 2022 for each of the categories of dwellings shown below:-

Part of the Council's Area (NOT including Adult Social Care)

	A £	B £	C £	<u>Valuatio</u> D £	n Bands E £	F £	G £	H £
Alfold	1,322.84	1,543.31	1,763.78	1,984.25	2,425.19	2,866.13	3,307.09	3,968.50
Bramley	1,312.72	1,531.50	1,750.29	1,969.07	2,406.64	2,844.21	3,281.79	3,938.14
Busbridge	1,311.02	1,529.52	1,748.02	1,966.52	2,403.52	2,840.52	3,277.54	3,933.04
Chiddingfold	1,356.06	1,582.06	1,808.07	2,034.07	2,486.08	2,938.09	3,390.13	4,068.14
Churt	1,341.98	1,565.64	1,789.30	2,012.96	2,460.28	2,907.60	3,354.94	4,025.92
Cranleigh	1,339.08	1,562.26	1,785.44	2,008.61	2,454.96	2,901.32	3,347.69	4,017.22
Dockenfield	1,306.37	1,524.09	1,741.82	1,959.54	2,394.99	2,830.44	3,265.91	3,919.08
Dunsfold	1,342.55	1,566.30	1,790.06	2,013.81	2,461.32	2,908.83	3,356.36	4,027.62
Elstead	1,328.00	1,549.33	1,770.66	1,991.99	2,434.65	2,877.31	3,319.99	3,983.98
Ewhurst	1,344.52	1,568.59	1,792.68	2,016.76	2,464.93	2,913.09	3,361.28	4,033.52
Farnham	1,334.70	1,557.14	1,779.59	2,002.03	2,446.92	2,891.81	3,336.73	4,004.06
Frensham	1,336.09	1,558.76	1,781.45	2,004.12	2,449.48	2,894.83	3,340.21	4,008.24
Godalming	1,353.94	1,579.59	1,805.25	2,030.90	2,482.21	2,933.52	3,384.84	4,061.80
Hambledon	1,315.82	1,535.12	1,754.42	1,973.72	2,412.32	2,850.92	3,289.54	3,947.44
Hascombe	1,315.44	1,534.68	1,753.92	1,973.15	2,411.62	2,850.10	3,288.59	3,946.30
Haslemere	1,320.12	1,540.14	1,760.16	1,980.17	2,420.20	2,860.24	3,300.29	3,960.34
Peper Harow	1,291.64	1,506.91	1,722.18	1,937.45	2,367.99	2,798.53	3,229.09	3,874.90
Thursley	1,315.40	1,534.62	1,753.86	1,973.08	2,411.54	2,850.00	3,288.48	3,946.16
Tilford	1,358.31	1,584.69	1,811.07	2,037.45	2,490.21	2,942.98	3,395.76	4,074.90
Witley	1,332.73	1,554.84	1,776.97	1,999.08	2,443.32	2,887.55	3,331.81	3,998.16
Wonersh	1,320.49	1,540.56	1,760.65	1,980.72	2,420.88	2,861.03	3,301.21	3,961.44

Part of the Council's Area (including Adult Social Care)

	A £	B £	C £	<u>Valuatio</u> D £	<u>n Bands</u> E £	F £	G £	H £
Alfold	1,446.49	1,687.57	1,928.65	2,169.73	2,651.89	3,134.05	3,616.22	4,339.46
Bramley	1,436.37	1,675.76	1,915.16	2,154.55	2,633.34	3,112.13	3,590.92	4,309.10
Busbridge	1,434.67	1,673.78	1,912.89	2,152.00	2,630.22	3,108.44	3,586.67	4,304.00
Chiddingfold	1,479.71	1,726.32	1,972.94	2,219.55	2,712.78	3,206.01	3,699.26	4,439.10
Churt	1,465.63	1,709.90	1,954.17	2,198.44	2,686.98	3,175.52	3,664.07	4,396.88
Cranleigh	1,462.73	1,706.52	1,950.31	2,194.09	2,681.66	3,169.24	3,656.82	4,388.18
Dockenfield	1,430.02	1,668.35	1,906.69	2,145.02	2,621.69	3,098.36	3,575.04	4,290.04
Dunsfold	1,466.20	1,710.56	1,954.93	2,199.29	2,688.02	3,176.75	3,665.49	4,398.58
Elstead	1,451.65	1,693.59	1,935.53	2,177.47	2,661.35	3,145.23	3,629.12	4,354.94
Ewhurst	1,468.17	1,712.85	1,957.55	2,202.24	2,691.63	3,181.01	3,670.41	4,404.48
Farnham	1,458.35	1,701.40	1,944.46	2,187.51	2,673.62	3,159.73	3,645.86	4,375.02
Frensham	1,459.74	1,703.02	1,946.32	2,189.60	2,676.18	3,162.75	3,649.34	4,379.20
Godalming	1,477.59	1,723.85	1,970.12	2,216.38	2,708.91	3,201.44	3,693.97	4,432.76
Hambledon	1,439.47	1,679.38	1,919.29	2,159.20	2,639.02	3,118.84	3,598.67	4,318.40
Hascombe	1,439.09	1,678.94	1,918.79	2,158.63	2,638.32	3,118.02	3,597.72	4,317.26
Haslemere	1,443.77	1,684.40	1,925.03	2,165.65	2,646.90	3,128.16	3,609.42	4,331.30
Peper Harow	1,415.29	1,651.17	1,887.05	2,122.93	2,594.69	3,066.45	3,538.22	4,245.86
Thursley	1,439.05	1,678.88	1,918.73	2,158.56	2,638.24	3,117.92	3,597.61	4,317.12
Tilford	1,481.96	1,728.95	1,975.94	2,222.93	2,716.91	3,210.90	3,704.89	4,445.86
Witley	1,456.38	1,699.10	1,941.84	2,184.56	2,670.02	3,155.47	3,640.94	4,369.12
Wonersh	1,444.14	1,684.82	1,925.52	2,166.20	2,647.58	3,128.95	3,610.34	4,332.40

3 Reason for the recommendation

To enable the Council to make the necessary resolutions in relation to the setting of Council Tax for 2022/2023.

4 Background

- 4.1 In setting the Council Tax levels for 2022/2023 the Council must include all details of the precepting authorities' requirements and have considered and, where necessary, approved the following items:
 - (a) the Council Tax base for 2022/2023
 - (b) the Business Rates forecast for 2022/2023
 - (c) the Revenue Estimates for 2022/2023; and
 - (d) the total amount of Revenue Support Grant to be received.

Precepts and Council Tax

- 4.2 The Section 151 officer has set the Council Tax base for Waverley and for each Town/Parish Council area for 2022/2023.
- 4.3 The Section 151 officer has set the business rates forecast for 2022/2023 (by approving the NNDR1 2022/2023).
- 4.4 The Council, in approving the earlier budget reports, will have approved its Revenue Estimates for 2022/2023.
- 4.5 The Surrey County Council precept requirement for 2022/2023 is £91,870,379.85.
- 4.6 The Police and Crime Commissioner for Surrey precept requirement for 2022/2023 is £16,695,951.26.
- 4.7 Notifications of 2022/2023 precept requirements have been received from all Town/Parish Councils and amount to £3,976,390.53.
- 4.8 A statement showing the resultant Council Tax at Band D, incorporating an average Parish/Town council tax charge is at Annexe 1 for information.
- 4.9 It is necessary to incorporate all the above-mentioned items in the calculation of the Council Tax charges and for the Council to pass the recommendations in accordance with the requirements of Sections 31 to 36 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992.

5 Relationship to the Corporate Strategy and Service Plan

5.1 The Council's portion of Council Tax for 2022/2023 is a funding stream for the provision of services.

6 <u>Implications of decision</u>

6.1 Resource (Finance, procurement, staffing, IT)

The Council's portion of Council Tax for 2022/2023 is a funding stream for the provision of services.

6.2 Risk management

Not applicable

6.3 Legal

The amounts of Council Tax have been set in accordance with the relevant sections of the Local Government Finance Act 1992.

6.4 Equality, diversity and inclusion

There are no direct equality, diversity or inclusion implications in this report. Equality impact assessments are carried out when necessary across the council to ensure service delivery meets the requirements of the Public Sector Equality Duty under the Equality Act 2010.

6.5 Climate emergency declaration

The Council's portion of Council Tax for 2022/2023 is a funding stream for the provision of services including implementation of the climate change action plan.

7 Consultation and engagement

7.1 Not applicable.

8 Other options considered

8.1 No other options considered.

9 Governance journey

9.1 This report is required to be approved by Council annually.

Annexes:

Annexe 1 – Comparative Council Tax levels

Background Papers

There are no background papers, as defined by Section 100D(5) of the Local Government Act 1972).

CONTACT OFFICER:

Name: Graeme Clark
Position: Strategic Director
Telephone: 01483 523099

Graeme.clark@waverley.gov.uk Email:

Agreed and signed off by: Legal Services: date Head of Finance: 10/02/2022

Strategic Director: date
Portfolio Holder: date